
SMITH/HAWKS 
/4TTORNEYS AT LAW 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Office of Commission Clerk 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Response to Audit Report (Control No. 2017-109-1 1) 
dated November 6, 2017 
KW Resort Utilities Corp .. Docket No. 20170086-SU 

January 30, 2018 

Dear M5. Stauffer: 

Please allow this letter to serve as KW Resort Utilities Corp. 's ("KWRU") response to Audit 
Findings 1 - 18 of the above-listed Audit Report (the "Audit"). The Audit is attached as Exhibit 
"A", hereto, and each Audit Finding is addressed in this letter in tum: 

Audit Finding 1: Safe Harbor Marina (Account S001) 

Response: 

See letter provided on March 21, 2016 from KWRU to the Public Service Commission ("KWRU 
Letter") attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", which explained this matter. 
KWRU now recognizes that ultimately the PSC must approve any change to its tariff. However, 
KWRU and the customer agreed Lo the revised tariff rate based on the agreement between KW RU 
and the customer that a substantial increase in development and use at Safe Harbor Marina had 
occurred. KWRU noticed the PSC of this agreement to revise the rate and received no response 
from the PSC. KWRU mistakenly believed that the revision to the tariff had been accepted, similar 
to a developer's agxeement for service. 

Audit Finding 2: Sunset Marina (Account SMl00) 

Response: 

PSC Order PSC-16 0123 PAA-SU ("2016 Order"), was issued March 23, 2016 and did not 
become effective until the customer notice of the implementation of the new tariff in April 20, 
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2016. The application of the 2016 Order to Sunset Marina prior to April 2016 by the audit is 
incorrect. As can be ascertained, Sunset Marina was properly billed after April 2016 when the 
correct tariff was utilized. 

KWRU erroneously continued to charge the Residential Base Facility charge to the 64 residential 
units from May 2013 to April 2016. KWRU will be refunding the amount of $3,343.04, plus 
applicable interest, to the customer. K WRU will provide documentation of such refund once it is 
remitted. 

Audit Finding 3: Yacht Clubs of America (Account PM002) 

Response: The Audit Finding is based on incorrect factual information. Yacht Clubs of America 
does not have a 2" meter, but rather two (2) 8" meters. The meters are labeled for fire suppression, 
but K WRU has confirmed they are both used for general provision of water to the property and 
return to the KWRU system. Based on two 8" meters, the amount billed is correct. 

Audit Finding 4: Carefree Property (Account SH002) 

Response: This account was billed for a large pool based on the size of the pool and the existence 
of a common area with pool and bathhouse for use of residents which is not billed as part of the 
units. The common space and pool are similar in size and use to the large pool at the Key West 
Golf Club. In the interest of consistency and fairness, KWRU charged this pool in the same manner 
as the large pool at the Key West Golf Club per its tariff for "large pool." This was discussed in 
detail with the PSC in 2012 and culminated with this being agreed to be an appropriate 
methodology. Since that discussion, the only change has been a charge adjustment from "large" to 
"small" pool based on the Key West Golf Club tariff. KWRU now recognizes the PSC must issue 
an order approving a revision to the tariff, but believed the communications constituted consent. 

Audit Finding 5: General Service Customers 5/8" Meters 

Response: These customers are all individual mobile home units behind a master water meter. As 
such, each of the listed customers was billed a BFC for each dwelling unit (behind the single meter) 
on its premises. Pursuant to KWRU's tariffs prior to the implementation of Original Sheet Nos. 
1.0- 21.0 on April 20, 2016, KWRU billed "All Residential $17.81 base rate per month, in 
advance, (includes single family homes, mobile homes, individually metered apartment 
units"( underline added). After the change to "per meter" billing, KWRU billed only a single base 
facility charge per month per customer. 
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Audit Finding 6: Ocean Spray Trailer Park (Account OSOOI) 

Response: Ocean Spray trailer park consists of 14 mobile home units behind a master water meter. 
As such, Ocean Spray Trailer Park was billed a BFC for each dwelling unit (behind the single 
meter) on its premises. Pursuant to KWRU's tariffs prior to the implementation of Original Sheet 
Nos. 1.0 - 21.0 on April 20, 2016, KWRU billed "All Residential $17.81 base rate per month, in 
advance, (includes single family homes, mobile homes, individually metered apartment units" 
(underline added). After the change to "per meter" billing, K WRU billed only a single base facility 
charge per month per customer. 

Audit Finding 7: Tropic Palm Mobile Home Park (Account TPOOl) 

Response: Tropic Palm Mobile Home Park is 25 mobile homes behind a master water meter. As 
such, Tropic Palm was billed a BFC for each dwelling unit (behind the single meter) on its 
premises. Pursuant to KWRU's tariffs prior to the implementation of Original Sheet Nos. 1.0 -
21.0 on April20, 2016, KWRU billed "All Residential $17.81 base rate per month, in advance, 
(includes single family homes, mobile homes, individually metered apartment units" (underline 
added). After the change to "per meter" billing, KWRU billed only a single base facility charge 
per month per customer. 

Audit Finding 8: Meridian West Apartments (Account MWOOl) 

Response: See KWRU Letter, attached as Exhibit "A". 

KWRU's billing system erroneously classified the account as General Service rather than 
Residential, and the account was incorrectly billed the General Service gallonage rate of 
$4.64/1000 gallons rather than the correct Residential gallonage rate of$3.87 per 1000 gallons. 

Upon receipt of proper refund interest rates from the PSC, KWRU calculated the refund amount 
as $72,701.12, including interest, and issued a check to the customer with a letter explaining the 
methodology for the refund on April 6, 2017. The check has been deposited by the customer. 
Please find attached at Exhibit "B" a copy of the deposited check and letter. 

Audit Finding 9: Fourth Avenue, LLC (Account R090) 

Response: Fourth A venue, LLC is a mobile home park which has three (3) 5/8" meters. However, 
only one (1) of the meters returns to the KWRU system and is billable. 41

h Avenue consists of 17 
mobile homes behind this master water meter. As such, Fourth A venue was billed a BFC for each 
dwelling unit (behind the single meter) on its premises. Pursuant to KWRU's tariffs prior to the 
implementation of Original Sheet Nos. 1.0 - 21.0 on April 20, 2016, KWRU billed "All 
Residential $17.81 base rate per month, in advance, (includes single family homes, mobile homes, 
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individually metered apartment units" (underline added). After the change to "per meter" billing, 
KWRU billed only a single base facility charge per month per customer. 

KWRU billed Apri l 2013 to March 2016 at the BFC of$302.77 ($17.81 x 17) as the Tariff issued 
became effective March 30,2013. 

During April 2016, KWRU billed $29.52 for one (1) 5/8" meter. This amount was prorated to 
$31.66 as the monthly charges are at the general service rate, billed in arrears, as the Tariff issued 
became effective April20, 2016. 

During the period of May 2016 to February 20 17, K WRU billed the BFC of $79.15 per month at 
one 1" meter. The meter discrepancy was a data input error by an employee who is no longer 

employed by KWRU. K WRU should properly have billed $31.66 per month for the actual 5/8" 
meter. 

From March 2013 to April2016, K\VRU erroneously charged the residential base facility rate and 

the general service consumption rate to the residential units. KWRU will be refunding the 
difference of $1,506.51 to the customer. The spreadsheet indicating the billing discrepancy is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C". 

Audit Finding 10: Banyan Grove {Account BG006) 

Response: Banyan Grove is a residential property consisting of 48 multi-family units. The 

Property was initially billed based on the existence of 48 individual meters; however, FKAA 
confirmed that there were three approved meters (5/8", 1 ",and 1.5") on the property. Upon receipt 

of this information water consumption billing was switched to general service. Upon receipt of 

proper refund interest rates from the PSC, KWRU calculated the refund amount as $25,5 12.91 , 
including interest, and issued a check to the customer with a letter explaining the methodology for 

the refund on April 6, 2017. The check has been deposited by the customer. Please flnd attached 

as Exhibit " 0 " a copy of the deposited check and letter. 

Audit Finding 11: ITNOR-Waters Edge {Account WE002) 

Response: Water's Edge has a total of sixty-tive (65) mobile homes, with flfty-two (52) mobi le 
homes having individual meters. The WE002 account constitutes the thirteen (13) mobile homes 

which do not have individual meters. 

For these thirteen (13) mobile homes, KWRU totals the consumption fo r the fifty-two (52) 

individually metered w1its (capped at 10,000 gallons per unit), and then subtracts the gallons 
shown on the master meter. For these trailers, consumption is billed at the general service rate of 

$6.33 per 1,000 gallons. 
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Pursuant to KWRU's tariffs prior to the implementation of Original Sheet Nos. 1.0 - 21.0, on 
April20, 2016 KWRU billed "All Residential $17.81 base rate per month, in advance, (includes 
single family homes, mobile homes, individually metered apartment units" (tmderline added). 
After the change to "per meter" billing, KWRU billed only a single base facility charge per month 
per customer. 

During the period of April2013 to March 2016, KWRU billed lhe BFC of$231.53 ($17.81 x 13) 
on the 5/8" meter as the issued Tariff became effective April, 2016. 

From March 2013 to April 2016, KWRU erroneously billed a residential BFC for each dwelling 
unit (behind the single meter) on the premises. K WRU will issue a refund to the customer in the 
amount of $1,538.23. Calculations underlying the amount of refund are attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit "E". 

Audit Finding 12: Effluent Sales 

Response: Effluent sales for the month of April 2016 totaled $4,389.41 for the Key West Golf 
Club and Monroe County Detention Center. Additionally, a combined $799.17 (combined) was 
billed for effluent testing, prorated as new rates became effective over the course of the billing 
cycle. This Audit finding provides that the "Utility Amount" of effluent sales is $4,629.57. This 
amount was billed only to the Key West Golf Club, and does not constitute total effluent sales. 

The Key West Golf Club charge of$4,629.57 breaks down as follows: 

(1) 5,962,000 gailons billed at a rate of $0.68/1000 gallons = $4,054.17; and 
(2) $1,100.00 testing fee prorated for fifteen (15) days= $575.40 

The gallonage was billed at the $0.68 rate, because the read date was prior to the effectiveness of 
the new rate structure. This was done to coincide with the FKAA read dates for the consumption 
portion of the bill, so no prorations were necessary for individual accounts. 

Without reviewing the auditor's work papers, KWRU cannot state the reason for the $0.83 
recalculation. The Audit Finding also states that KWRU is utilizing a $0.78 rate. This appears to 
be unfounded, based on the billing methodology illustrated above. 
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Audit Finding 13: Boyd's Campground (Account BCOOl) 

Response: The 395,535 gallons were charged at the $4.64 per thousand gallons general service 

rate. KWRU charged a base rate of $8.76 for the 5/8" meter, prorated for fifteen days. KWRU 

prorated one 2" meter, three 1.5" meters, and one 5/8" meter at the new rate for twenty (20) days. 

Use: $1,835.28 
Base: $8.76 
Base: $498.26 
Total: $2,342.30 charged 

Without reviewing the auditor's workpapers, KWRU cannot state the basis for the calculation that 

KWRU should have charged $2, I 08.22. 

In April 2016, K WRU correctly billed the BFC of $8.76 per month, prorated on the 5/8" meter. 

The revised Tariff had been issued, and the amount was prorated to avoid overcharging the 

customer. 

Audit Finding 14: Private Lift Stations for 5/8" 

Response: The April 2016 bill was prorated for base rates as the new tariff, PSC-20 16-0123-PAA­

SU, was issued by the PSC on April15, 20 16 and KWRU began charging the new (higher) rates 

on Apri l 21, 2016, the water meter reading date as determined by the Florida Keys Aqueduct 

Authority (FKAA). Because KWRU began applying the revised rates on April21, 2016, KWRU 

was required to use the previous Tariff's lower consumptive rare ($4.64/ thousand gallons) due to 

the fact that consumption is billed in arrears and the water was used by the customers in the time 

period prior to the revised rates being applied by the Utility. 

Further, because the new rates were applied by the Utility on the FKAA reading date, the 

consumptive component of the monthly bill did not require proration. The rates that were charged 

are accurate according to the applicable Tariffs. 

Audit Finding 15: Harbor Shores 

Response: Prior to the implementation of the current Tariff, Harbor Shores was billed as a 

residential customer, at $5.25 per thousand gallons (capped at 10,000 gallons) with a BFC of 

$31.66 for 69 units. Effective March 20 17, Harbor Shores was classified as a general service 

customer. As a result of this classification change, in March 2017 Harbor Shores was charged 

$1,31 8.74 based on consumption only. KWRU did not charge a base rate for March, as Harbor 

Shores had paid its base rate in advance in February, as it was then a residential customer. 
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Audit Finding 16: Roy's Trailer Park (Account RTP) 

Response: Roy's Trailer Park is unique in that the vast majority ofunits have been converted to 

multi-family (1, 2, 3, 4, and even 6 unit) residences. The owner of the park refuses to verify the 

nwnber of residences, and no Monroe County or other records indicate the number of units actually 

in existence. 

After several unfruitful discussions with the owner, KWRU determined to proceed pursuant to the 

PSC Order, effective April 20, 2016. On August 28, 20 17, KWRU sent a letter to the owner and 

offered a settlement, with the settlement amount based on the PSC's stated preference for general 

service charges based on meter size with a gallonage charge based on water demand in accordance 

with the Tariff. 

The Rate Charge, Original Sheet 13.2, was applied for the period beginning on its effective date, 

and accounts were adjusted pursuant to that methodology from December, 2015, the month in 

which KWRU discovered the conversion of single-fan1ily into multi-family units, triggering the 

change in billing. 

Upon review of the Tariff and the adjusted calculations, the owner agreed the settlement was 

adequately supported and that the adjustments made were correct. In October 2017, the ovvner 

remitted to KWRU the sum of$35,2 L5 .06, the sum pursuant to the revised calculation. 

Because the dispute was resolved and adjustments were made back to December 2015, the bills 

analyzed should be disregarded. The settlement amount includes additional units other than the 

duplex, triplex , quadplex, etc. units. 

Audit Finding 17: Flagler Village (Account FVOOl) 

Response: See KWRU Letter, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A". 

KWRU's billing system erroneously classified the account as General Service rather than 

Residential, and the account was incorrectly billed the General Service gallonage rate of 

$4.64/1000 gallons rather than the correct Residential gallonage rate of$3.87 per 1000 gallons. 

Upon receipt of proper refund interest rates from the PSC, KWRU calculated the refund amount 

as $43,402.79, including interest, and issued a check to the customer with a letter explaining the 

methodology for the refund on Apri l 6, 2017. The check has been deposited by the customer. 

Please find attached a copy of the deposited check and letter, attached hereto and incorporated 

herein as Exhibit "F". 
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Audit Finding 18: Residential and General Service Customers 

Response: 

Residential 

In March 2013, KWRU charged the $ 17.81 base rate from the Fourteenth Revised Tariff sheet, as 
base rate is charged in advance. 

Because water consumption is charged in arrears, for March 2013 KWRU appl ied a gallonage 

charge of $4.14 as provided in the Thirteenth Revised Tariff sheet. 

In April 2016, KWRU charged the $31.86 base rate from the Original Sheet No. 13.0 (base rate 

charged in advanced) and charged a $3.87 gallonage charge from the Fourteenth Revised Tariff 

(consumption charged in arrears). 

General Service 

The general service 5/8" meter was prorated at $20.76 for twenty (20) days and $8.76 base rate for 

a total of$29.52. 

In March 2017, KWRU charged a $31.86 base rate from the First Revised Sheet No. 13.0 tariff 

(base rate charged in advance) and used a $5.25 gallonage charge from Original Sheet No. 13 

(consumption charged in arrears). 

General Service customers are charged in arrears. In March 2013, KWRU charged a BFC of$19.05 

and a $4.96 gallonage charge. 

Conclusion 

As can be ascertained, the majority of issues brought forth in the audit report stemmed from tariff 

sheets which did not have the uniformity that the current tariff sheets provide by billing solely off 

meter size and gallons. K WRU has endeavored to research each customer to ensure proceeding 

forward the uniform, simplified tariff sheets based solely on meter size 1 is followed. We hope this 

resolves the audit to the Florida Public Service Commission's satisfaction. 

BWSillr 
Enclosures 

1 Excepting Harbor Shores. 

001 08608 · v5 

S i~ 
Barton W. Smith, Esq. 



Mr. (.jreg Shafer 
Director. Division of Economics 
Florida Puhlic Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. FL 3239q 

friedmjln 
friedman rn 

.1\flORNEYS /\flAW 

March 21.2016 

FILED MAR 22, 2016 
DOCUMENT NO. 01516-16 
FPSC -COMMISSION CLERK 

Re: Docket No. 150071-SlJ Application for increase in Wastewater mtes in Monroe County by K W 
Resort Utilities Corp. 
Our File No. 34000.01 

Dear Mr. Shafer: 

Inc fullowing arc K. W. Reson Utilities Corp.'s ( .. Utility .. ) responses to your Billing Practices 
Inquiry dated february 18. 2016: 

Safe Harbor Marina is currently being billed a negotiated rote. rather than the approved bulk. flat 
rate. By Order No. PSC-02-1 165-PAA-SU, in Docket No. 020520-SU. issued August 26, 2002, 
the Commission found that the Utility was charging the marina a flat rate for the unmetered bar and 
restaur.mt that had not been approved by the Commission and that the Utility was billing 
discriminator)' rates to Snfe Harbor. As n result. the Commission authorized a new bulk flat rate. 

Response: 
Upon submitting Taritl' Sheets relating to the 2009 Price lnde>t lncreuse, the Utility wrote a letter (Exhibit 
A) lO the PSC Dire~tor of Economic Regulation. dated April 20. 2009. stating, "tariff sheet #15.5 bulk 
wastewater with Safe Harbor Marina, the property owner has recogni7.ed that the property use has changed 
substantially since the tariff was originally issued and as such has agreed to continue to pay the amount of 
S 1.650.6 7 unti 1 such a time as actual water usnge can be quanti fled'' . Thus, instead of going through a 
complaint proceeding at the Commission. the panies agreed to an amount. The Commission encourages 
such settlements. and this letter advised the Commission that a seutement was reached. Further. in this 
same lener. of April 20. 2009. the Utility asked the PSC "to address any questions or problems regarding 
this arrlication to Gillian Sieferr at 305-294-9578''. Utility records show there was no further 
correspondence with regard to tht: letter of April 20. 200Q. 

The Utility openly communicated the situation to the PSC in the correspondence referenced above and the 
Utility has since hired a State of Florida Licensed Professional Engineer to quantify the actual water usage. 
It was necessary to determine actual water usage as the property had undergone massive and continuous 
redevelopment since the Tariff Sheet was instituted originally in 2002. Much of the redevelopment was 
"under the radar .. as on·line records searches for CoWlty building penn its turned up very little. The Utility 
is aw11rc that building occurred as the property is adjacent to the wastewater treatment plant and Utility 
employees have lived on the property. and thus, have witnessed the undocumented development first hand. 

75i) ~0~11-1 SUN DRIVE. SUITE •OJO LAI<f: ~4R~ r::LORIOA 32746 I PHONE r407) 830-6331 FAX t4071878 2178 1 WW\N.fF:ATTORNEYS.COM 
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Because of this a very thurough site visit was deemed necessary by the Utility and its engineer. The actual 
water usage was quantified in an Engineering Report that was then provided to Safe Harbor. The study 
indicated that additional capacity was due to the Utility bused on the report. the Utility sent a Jetter 
requesting payment for the additional capacity used by the marina. The: marina owner admitted in a Jetter 
dated April 7, 2015 (Exhibit B) that additional capacity was owed but disagreed with the report as to how 
much additional capacity is owed. l)lcnse note that the portion of the additional capacity charges that is not 
in dispute. to date. has not been paid to the Utility. As a result of the disagreement. the owner filed a PSC 
complaint (lnquil')'f/1183725). lb.: owner's attorney then requested 120 days to aUow Safe Harbor to hire 
a professional engineer to conduct a water usage study on behalf of Safe llarbor. The Utility engaged the 
legal finn of Friedman & Friedman to represent the Utility and the matter is still pending. 

Jn summary. the Utility commissioned the Engineering Study in Apri120l3 and every step of the way has 
been difficult. 'I be Utility routinely docs in-house water usage analysis. but in this case the Utility took an 
extra step and hired a qualified third pany to do the analysi~ to quantify the water usage. The Utility•s 
third party analysis was not acceptable to the Marina and they have brought in a Professional Engineer and 
11n attorney. The O\"Ticr· s Professional bngineer afler 210 days still hus not provided a water analysis report 
to the Utility. lhe Utility continues to work with the customer to resolve the issues. Utility records show 
that the Utility has had to involve legul counsel on multiple occasions when dealing \\-ith this property and 
the Utility is working to resolve the issue but the customer·s actions suggest they are quite happy 
maintaining the status quo. 

Sunset Marina is cutTently being billed bose facility churges (BFCs) hosed on an 8'' and a 2'' meter, 
the Utility's approved gallonage charge ba~ on water demand. the approved charge for two pools, 
us well as an additional 64 RFC's based on the number of units behind the meter. According to the 
Utility's tariff. Sunset Marina should have been hilled BFC's ha~ on an 8" and a 2" meter and the 
gallonage charge based on water demand. Because the pools and 64 units are behind the water 
meters, no additional charges should have bec:n hiJI~ for those facilities. 

Response: 
Sunset Marinn·s General Manager. Joanne Alexander. chaJienged the Utility's billing in October 2012 and 
engaged the Public Service Commission to resolve this same issue. Sunset Marina is a unique property in 
that it is actually comprist.-d of 2 difTerent properties. with diflerent ownership. served by a single water 
service. Both properties are served by the same potable water distribution network with a 2" meter. One 
oft he properties is a 64 unit luxury condominium complex with dock slips and 2 pools. The other property 
is a commercial marina which includes a ship store. clubhouse. several commercial office spaces. marine 
engine retailer and repair shop. bath house that serves 139 wet slips. laundry facility, 4 affordable housing 
w1its. und more than I 00 live ahnnrd bouts, etc. 

After the PSC received the complaint from the property manager the Utility was contacted and a 
teleconference was set up to discuss the matter. The teleconference occurred on October 9, 2012 at 
1 O:OOAM with the PSC regarding the manner in which the Utility was billing the Marina. The Utility 
explained to the PSC at this meeting that there were 2 different legal entities that could best be described 
as mixed use with commercial and ~sidential activities. Because of the complexity of the property the 
Utility applied TaritT Sheets 15.6 and J 5. 7 to the properties. (Tariff Sheets Exhibit C) 
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The Tariff is sho·wn in bold below: 
South Stock bland Marinas Tariff 'fenth Revised Sbf!'et ##15.6 
RATE- 6 ~idential Jiving unitl' aat J F.RC ~ch ••••• $114.33 
2" Meltr tbat'sen<et ship store, club hou!9e. s"•imming pool bar, restaurant, locker rooms. balthrooms, 
laundry facilities, businesses located on the property. 100 wet sUps served by dock.llide sewer, 3 boat 
barns dry !Ctorage to ucommodate 1 00'" of boats, ntnHt t'tnter, and sauna ..•.• Sl52.42 ( Note that 
2'' llFC was taken directly ofT of Tariff Sheet # 12.0) 
'lltercfore for Sunset Marina the Utility applied Tariff Sh~et II 15.6 as follows: 
RATE - 64 residential living units (Condos) at 1 ERC each ...... $1.219.52 
2" Meter that serves 64 unit luxul) Cllndominium complex with dock slips and 2 pools and a commercial 
marina which includes a ship store. clubhouse. severn! commercial office spaces. marine engine retailer 
and repair shop. bath house that serves 139 wet slips. laundry facility. 4 affordable housing units. and more 
than 100 Jive aboard boats. etc. . ....... $152.42 (Note 2" BFC same as on Tariff Sheet #12.0) 
And for the pools Tariff Sheet #15.7 '"''us applied in the exact same manner as for the Key West Golf Club 
I lome o .. "ners Association as the circumstances are identical. And it should be noted that multiple Tariff 
Sht..-cts were approved for the hilling of the Key West Golf Club Home Owners Association property. 

The Utility also billed Sunset Marina: 
1 large pool per TuriiTSheet #15.7 and 1 small pool per TaritTSheet #15.7 

In the October 9, 2012 teleconference. the PSC acknowledged that the situation is unique and complex.. 
PSC stated that it is unusual to have so many different business entities sharing water service especially 2 
completely different properties. The PSC pointed our that the 2" base meter mte is shared by many 
Cllntmercial ventures and that the users are benefiting from this sharing ofBFC among the many businesses. 
The PSC also commented that Tariff Sheet # 15.6 incorporates the "non-residential .. use of a 2" meter and 
usage rate for such a meter in a manner that is not unfair or discriminatory. In short the PSC told the 
Utility it disagreed with Ms. Alexander•s claim that the Utility wac; over hilling her. 

It was after the October 9. 2012 lOAM teleconference when the PSC explained the manner of billing to the 
customer (Joanne Alexander). With the explanation from the I'SC Joanne Alexander then dropped her 
pursuit of the larger billing issue and focused on a sin~le i!lsue, that being JXIOl size (Exhibit 0). Ms. 
Alexander claimed both of the pools should be bil1ed a.c1 small pools. After the Utility engaged the State 
of Florida Health Department (the agency that regulates pools in the State of Florida) and the PSC. it was 
detennined by the Utility that the Sunset Marina large pool didn•t meet the size criteria for a large pool. 
Therefore~ the Utility deemed the pool small. admitted the error, apologized to the customer. and corrected 
the customer's bill. Every bill where the large pool was hilled was corrected to reflect a small pool. 

Finally. in May 2013 an R" Turbo meter was verified ttl be serving the property in additi('ln to the 2" meter. 
Upon discovering the new 8" turoo meter the Utility immediately engaged the water utility (Florida Keys 
Aqueduct Authority - FKAA) to determine if this new meter was a dedicated fire meter or irrigation meter. 
The Utility does not bill dedicated meters where water isn't returned via the sewer. However. in this case. 
the meter was nol a dedicated fire meter or irrigation meter as verified by fKAA. Therefore the 8" meter 
was hilled the BFC for an 8 .. Turbo meter (Tariff Sheet #12.0). 
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A gcner-dl service customer with a 6" meter is heing billed the BFC for a 5/8 .. x 3/4'' meter for each 
of the 103 units. while annther general service customer with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter is billed the BFC 
for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter for 49 units. These general service customers should have been billed a 
BFC fnr a 51&" x 3/4'" meter and the Utility'!' approved gallonage charge based on wnter demand. 
with no additi()nal charge fur the individual units behind the meters. 

Response: 
The two properties. Meridian West and Flagler Village. are residential properties consisting of multifamily 
residential units, where each residential unit has a separate water meter. These separate meters arc not 
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) meters but are private meters installed by the property owners. 
Prior to 2009 all residential properties were billed a Flat Rate for each residential unit. In 2009. the PSC 
issued PSC Order No. I'SC-09-0057-FOF-SU which required a base rate and a usage charge per I 000 
ga11ons for all residential units. rather than the Flat Rate that hnd previously been charged. It should be 
noted that these private residential units are configured in such a way that the Utility would not have a 
mechanism to disconnect an individual unit for nonpayment should an individual unit owner be delinquent. 
The only practical way to shut this property off would be by using a shut off valve located in the public 
right of way thut shuts off the entire property from the central sewer system. This situation requires the 
Utility to set up the residential sewer account with the property oow11er as opposed to individual unit owners. 
Thus. while individual unite; are billed. all bills are, !'>enl to the management company. 

In these two ca.-.cs. the Utility utilized these private meters to measure the water consumption of each 
residential unit. Upon receiving the PSC Order. all residential accounts were set up using the Florida Keys 
Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) water meter data file and from infonnation provided by customers. "lbe 
Utility contacted Meridian West's property management company and inquired if each unit was 
individually metered. The property management response wns that each unit is individually metered and 
there is usage monitoring by an otT-site company (lnovonics by Tapwatch). The otT-site company verified 
the units were individually metered. read on a daily bttsis and the tenants are billed monthly for water 
consumption. Flagler Village connected ufter Meridian West and they were set up in the exact same 
manner. 

This owner/management company infunnation was further verined by the fKAA. the FKAA data file lisl<; 
103 as number of Meridian West units (Exhibit E). The information obtained regarding Flagler Village 
similarly indicated 49 units. Therefore. KWRU billed each individual unit a residential base rate. for 
Meridian West 103 units at. $17.81 per month and for Flagler Village 49 units at $17.81 per month, per 
Tariff Sheet #13.0. These accounts were erroneously misclassified in the Utility's new billing system as 
Gencr-..al Service rather than Residential. Because of the misclassification. they were billed at General 
Service Gallonage Rate of $4.64/t 000 gal rather than the correct $3.87/J 000 gal Residential Gallonage 
Rute. As a result of this error. in 2015 Meridian West was over billed $3.30 per unit per month. ln the 
same manner. Flagler Village was over billed $4.62 per unit per month. For Calculations and backup 
intbrmation please see exhibit F. The Utility regrets these errors and will be making a refund with interest 
uf any overpayments. In that regard. please have someone provide me with the monthly interest amounts 
since 2009. 
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Two marinas each with a 2" meter are currently being billed ha.o;ed on an approved bulk flat rate 
that includes BFCs for a 2" meter and six residential units. as well as a gallonage charge that was 
erroneously added to the bulk rate tariff as a result of an administrative approval of a 201 l price 
index. 

Response: 

Ker West Harbor Yacht Club, has a2'' meter and 6 residential units and was formerly named Yacht Clubs 
of America and this marina is billed per Tariff Sheet#15.6. Stock Island Marina Village is a second 
marina that is billed a 2" meter and 6 Residential units as it is a mixed use marina which coincidentally 
also has 6 units residential embedded within the property. This marina is similar to Key West Harbor 
Yacht Club in its nature as a blend of residential and commercial activities. and subslllntial redevelopment. 
and is also billed off of Tariff Sheet Ill 5.6. 

As for the gallonage charge that was erroneously added this occurred as a result of a complete 
rede"dopment of the property. "Ibis can be explained by looking at the history of the property and looking 
at the redevelopment that occurred. 

In 2009 the property (Key West Harhour Yacht Club) was a marina with an old boat yard that had a number 
of O<lats up on jacks so the owners could paint the hulls and perform other maintenance on their boats. 
There were a handful of people living on the boats on jack stands while they undergoing maintenance. 
These people could usc the bathhouse which wa~ comprised of a single shower, tlne toilet, and one sink. 
each. for the men's und women's facilities. "lbere were less than a do1.en boats tied up to the seawall that 
\vc:re live aboard boats. lnere were two houses on the property. 1 mobile home. and t 0 houseboats in the 
basin. There V~~'3S a small store on the property that sold bottom paint. sand paper. and other maintenance 
tools and supplies that boat owners needed. lbere was a small sail shop that sold and repaired canvas and 
sails. There was an office that in the small store as well. where rents would be collected. etc. The Tariff 
(Ninth Revised Sheet# 15.6 Efl~tive Date of July 31. 2009 lists the amenities as follows: 
13 Residential (2 houses. 1 mobile home and 10 houseboats) 
161ive uhoard boats and 26 non-live aboard hoots 
1 llathhouse 
3 Commercial Businesses 
Total Bulk Rate - $848.11 

By 201 1. when the indexing Tariff was approved. the property had been redeveloped into Yacht Clubs of 
America which was an international private yacht club with lu"ury marina properties all over the world. 
This property has 3 massive boat hams capable of handling 392 boats under roof. There are 1 03 wet slips 
that can accommodate up to ll 0 foot yachts and their crews. There is a full service restaurant and bar 
( 100 scats). with take out. capable of hosting large private weddings/meetings/parties. There is a pool with 
wait staff to provide food and drinks. a pool bar with patio seating outside of the pool area for 16. and a 
beach with 20 lounge chairs with wait service provided. '11tere is a Spa and a Gym with men's and 
womcn'5locker rooms. On the first floor of the clubhouse there are 3 separate offices (575 sq ft.). "lbere 
is a fuel dock and ship store with 2 piece bathroom with Harbor Master and leasing agent offices adjoining. 
There nre three stcond story units above the ship store (employee housing) with ~h unit consisting of 
bedroom. living room. kitchen. bath and washer and drier in each unit. There are two industrial washing 
machines for cleaning all of the towels and linens on the property. There are three luxury 2 bedroom 2.5 
bath condominiums with full kitchen. living. dining, pool balconies. and lockouts to allow split rentals 
(lockout allows one bedroom tu rent as efficiency). Each unit has a washer and drier. On the crescent 
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dock there is a tiki bar. full men's and women's bath houses. laundry facilities. and ice machines for guests. 
'lltere arc also 24 storage units. and 12 dry racks for hoats. There is an Engine Repair service center (6 
employee operation) with workshop oflice and parts warehouse. There is a Boat Services Group Office 
(600sqft office) inch1des two piece bath and kitchenette. This property reserved capacity for 175 ERC or 
43.750 gallons per day. This property originaJiy was 30.3 ERC (from Tariff Ninth Revised Sheet# 15.6) 
or 7.575 gallons per day. The redevelopment is 5.8 times bigger than the original property in terms of 
sewerage capacity . The Tenth Revised Sheet # 15.6 reflects the changes that occurred as a result of the 
redevelopment which created the mixed use property. the 6 residential units are private residences and arc 
~ch assessed a residential hase rate. The 2" meter that supplies water to the entire property is billed at a 
2"BFC and the gallonage per thousand gallons is billed per the general service rate. 

A ner redevelopment Tariff Sheetf# 15.6 was applied and reads: 
6 Residential living units at I ERC each ...... $114.33 
l"'Meter that serves ship store. cluh house. swimming poul bar. restaurant, locker rooms. bathrooms. 
laundry facilities. businesses located on property. 100 wet slips served by dockside sewer. 3 boat hams dry 
storage to accommodate I OO's of boats. fitness center. and sauna ...... $152.42 
Gallonage Charge per 1.000 gallons .. ... $4.96 

When the 2011 index Turifl' Sheet wa!\ prepared. the amounts more accurately reflected the amount of 
wastc"nter beini,t used as redeveloped. In effect. as a result ofthe redevelopment. the original Tariff Sheet 
failed to reJlect the actual customer base to which it was purported to apply. The new Tariff Sheets were 
thus updated. The I'SC Stafl'npprovcd the Tnrifl'Sheets so the Utility began charging those rates. 

Stock Island Marina Village wus red~:veloped after Key West Harbor Yacht Club and is also billed a 2" 
BFC for their meter and gallonage per thousand per the rate per Sheet #15 .6. The billing began in 
Septemher 2013 fnr Stock Island Marina Village upon their redevelopment (Phase I c.ompletion). 

The hilling wniguities are the result of the unique rate structures due to the unique characteristics 
of a number of the customers which arose out of the 2009 rate ease. With conclusion of the current rate 
case. the rate structure has been simplified. which will eliminate any billing issues prospectively. Should 
you or Staff have any questions regnrding this filing. please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

MSF/ 
Enclosures 

cc: Chris Johnsun (via email) 
Bart Smith. Esquire (via email) 
Martha Barrera. Esquire (via email) 

Very truly you~ 
~·k--?i:::l "1'-?.-~~ 
MARTIN S. FRJ MAN 
For the Finn 

Carlotta S. Stauffer. Commission Clerk (via efilingl) 
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I<W RESORT UTILITIES 
P.O. Box 2125 

K~ West, Ronda 3304.5 
Telephone (30S) 294,9578 
Facsimile (305) 29-4-1212 

-r~ 
~0..~ 
~~ 
CM- t\ .. ·+~ April 20. 2009 

Mr. Tim ~vtin. Director 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Public Service Commiuion 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2S-40 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahutee. PL 32399..0850 

Re; NoiJce of lnunt 200t Price Indq lnc:m~ 

Dear Mt. Devlin: 

Enclosed please find Price Indelt CalQJJations, copies of2007 and 2008 Ad Valoi'Ul Tax: 
Statcmcata aod Tariff Sheets. Affirmation, Statcmeat of Quality of Sarvice. (with 
attachments) and Notice to Customen u part of our Price lnOelt Appliea!ion p&Ciage. 
We request rate increase cffcctivo-June 30,2009. 

Please note that we request to abandon/void Rate Sheet No. 15.6 u PeniDJUlar MMina 
has been sold and undergone substantial development and changes. and iJ now known u 
Key West Harbor Yacbt Club. M JUCh. we will be bil.ling them using the General 
Service and Residential Saviee llate Schedulea, as Applicable. AJio. please be adviaecl 
that ~ding our tariff 1heet # 1 S.S bulk wutewttter with Safe Hatbor MariDI. the 
property oWMr hu recognized thtt tbe property UJe bu ebanged IUbstanaially slllCO the 
tariff was originally issued and as Ncb hu qreed to c:ouiDue tO pay th8 amount of 
$1,650.67 untilBUCh a time as actual water usage can be quaDtifled. 

Tlwlk' you for your usistance in this matt«. Any questions or problems reprding this 
application ahould be addressed to Gillian Seifett at 30S-294·9S78. 

Sincerely. 

w.~ 
Chairman ofthe Board 

Encs. 

~-

Elhlblt 

l A 
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RECD APR 1 S 2015 . 
SAFE HARBOUR MARINA, LLC 

6810 Froat Street 

. ,, 

April 7 , 2015 

KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, fL 33040 

Dear Chris: 

St()ek IslAnd, FL .33040 
Telephone (305) 194·9797 
Fac:simile (30!) 19~ 70:Zl 

DIE II: If 0 1'1 aoo 
lJ( JUN 15 2015 ~ 
ftOIIIDtii'UIUC !1!1Ma: COMMIIIO!f 

~t.V'JtAAIITAia 

We rec.eived one page on the engineering report. Surely this iJ not the whole report. I am now 
insisting on a. copy of my whole file from you elOAA with the records showiug the itup~~Ct fee~ paid 
prior to you taking over the sewer company. You h&ve only supplied partid papcrviiOtt and based on 
th1s your engineering finn has throWD out the parifmeters the public commi!tlioo set up years ago, 

In addition. you have failed to give me the $10,000 credit we paid to the prior owner ofthe sewer 
company. After talkiag to PSC, they tell me that you mU5t charge by your tarlil'. We detiver all our 
se~e to you and have metered this ova- the last few months. Yoll <:an't ~me 20% over the 
tariff u stated in our hm meeting if we pay you by the bulk 5eWer nte. 'The Hosfiab ba! a 1 SO seat 
lieen!e they were totally fuU with a waiting liDe last week and ~ counted 138 people in the 
restaUrant. Your report is inaccurate. 

If you will no1 give us a complett copy of the report stipulatin& ell charaes (or the impact fee!, I am 
sUTo you wilt submit it to the PSC. Since Bart Smi1h ia my c:ounset aDd yours 1 am DOt seekin& legal 
counsel a1 this time. I will get a date with the PSC, like I did l111t time, and sit down to figure this 
out. 

On January 30, 2015 our met« was installed and read zero. On April 7, 2015 the meter reads 
702.339 gallons for a total of 68 days, for a total of 10,328 gallons per day delivered to your facility. 
The marina is 100% full, this is season for the bar and restaurant. and this i& the busim high point of 
the ~on. This trauslates into 41.314 EQR or Slll,S47.00 of which $13,500.00 was previously 
paid by Barna. $43,068.09 was prc:vio~ly paid by SRP and StO.OOO wu paid to previous nwner of 
the utility company, for a total o£$66,568.09 and a. dlffCtCDce of$44,978.91. 

Gallons are gallons, and gallons represent flows. Tariffs rerresent approved cJwses where 
applicable. These tariffs are signed by you, the buJJc rote tariff is signed by you. I ckl not believe we 
are going to be able to ~olve this without the help of the Pubhc Service Commiuion. 

Exhibit 

'31 U!L iL8SB Z~ J 



TENTH REVISED SHEET #15.6 
CANCELS NINTH SHEET #15.6 

NAME OF COMPANY: KW RESORT Ul1LITIES CORPORATION 
S£WER TARJJ."'F 

BULK WASTEWATER RATE FOR SOUI'H STOCK ISLAND MARINAS 

AV All..ABlL!IX - 'For Soutn Stock 11181\d Marlrw. 

:&PPLJCt\BILliX- Yacht Clubs of Amerl0t. (recktveloped font'ler prop«ty ofPeniJ1atllr 

Matiu) 

UMJTAIJQNS • Subject to aU Rules and RegulatiOM of this Tariff' and Ocncnl 
Rules and Rogulationl ofTbe Commission .s llllcoded &om time 

to time. 

B(LL(NG PERJQP- Monthly. 

M.'r,& • 6 RCS!deutial Uvilll onitut 1 eRC each ........................... $11 4.33 
2 .. MetcrthatMrvet 1h.ip store. club howle, swtmmin& pool bu.rett:aurmt. 
Jocbr rooma; betbroomJ,lauudty t..cilitle~, boa.lne~~loc:ated O'IJ.property. 
1 00 wet AHpt served by docbida mrter, 3 boat bltti!J dry storap m 
accommodate tOO's of'bo&ta. .ftmesa center, and a.uaa. ......... .Sl$2.42 

Glllooa~e Cbi!J'Ie 
Per 1,000 Gsllons $4.96 

'tERMS OF BiDs uo duo and pa.)'lblo wberl readen:d md become cSdinqueot 
PAYMENt if not pa.id witbin tw«lt)' (10) clays. After flve (S) ffOddng day., 

written notieo, separate md apart :1i:om ao.y other bill. aervicc 11'\&y 

then be disconneond. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: AUGUST 15,2011 
ORDER NO.~ 
TYPE OF FtLJNG: 2011 PRICE INDEX INCREASE 
FOR SERVICE RENDERED ON OR AFTER AUGUST 15, lOll 

~hriatopber A. Johnson 
Isning omcer 

fmideDt 
Tlde 

i 
Elltlblt 



NINTH REVISED SHEET #15.7 
CANCELS EIGBTB SHEET #1.5.7 

NAME OF COMPANY: KW RESORT trriLI!JlES CORPORATION 
SEWER TARIFF 

GENERAL SERVICE MULTIPLE AGREEMENT 
FOR KEY WEST GOLF CLUB HOME OWNEilS ASSOCIATION 

AV AII.ABLIJ'Y - Pot K.ey West Golf Club Home Ownen Aaociation. 

~fPLICABILlTY- For Key West OolfCiub Home Owoera Aeaoclation. 

J.lMITA'MONS- Subject to all R.ulea &nd R.egolttions of this Tariff ad Oencnl 
RuJes and Rep\a&na of The Comtn!Mion u cmd.cd from time 
to time. 

JJLLING fElUOl>- Moothly 

Mil-

TERMS OF 
lc\YMFNl' -

Large Swimming Pool 
Small Swinm:ling Pool 

$113.13 
$ 33.48 

Bill& are due md p;lyabte when rcadered and become t:fo!.bpcnt 
ifnat paid w\thin twenty (20) daya. Atlcc five (S) working days. 
written notice, teparate and aput from .ny other bill. ecrvice mty 
tber~. be diacc:nmecttd. 

EFFEcnvE DATE: AUGUST 15, 2011 
ORDER NO.: 
TYPE OF FILING: Z011 PRICE INDEX INCREASE 
FOR SERVICE RENDERED ON OR AFTER AUGUST 15, 2011 

~hrbtopber A. Jopson 
bsulng omcer 

Pretldent 
Title 



TOIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET #12.0 
CANCELS TWELFTH REVISED SHEET #12.0 

NAMR OF COMPANY: KW RESORT UTILITIES CORPORATION 
SEWER TARIFF 

AYAJLABO..JTY. 

APPlJCABILITY-

LIMJTADONS-

MI.&-

METER :up;-

SIS .. x%'' 
1" 
1 W' 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
8"Tatbo 

lERMS OF PAYm'NI' • 

GENERAL SERVICES 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

Available throughout the area served by the 
Ccm.pmy. 

Por sewer .service~ tOr all purpote.s who are oot 
clusifiod as residential. 

Subject~ all Rule. md llegulations offlm 
Tariff and Oeoera1 RDI~ and Regullitioaa of 
The. CommiiSion a ameeded from time to time. 

Monthly. 

BASEFACrLITY 
CHAltG~ 
s 19.05 

47.64 
95.26 

152.41 
304.84 
476.32 
9Sl.64 

1,714.74 
2.191.06 

GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1.000 GALLONS 

$ 4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 

Billa: are due aJid payable whm tendered md 
beoome dclillque:nt tf not paid witbJD twenty (20) 
daya. Aftu' five(~ working days. written nonce, 
•epanle and apart from any other bill, se:rvic:o.ruy 
tb= be diaeonnected. 

EFP.ECfiVEDATE: AUGUST 15, lOU 
ORDER NO.: 
T'l(PE OF FJ.LlNG: lOll PRICE INDEX INCREASE 
P'OR SERVICE RENDERED ON OR AFTER AUGUST t!.lOU 

Qd!tORhw A. J.ohPtOJl 
htmaomeu 

lmldeJit 
nCJ• 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
S•nt: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Lydia. 

Chris Johnson <chns@kwru.com> 
Friday, Octobf!r 12. 2012 S.S3 PM 
Lydia Robens (lRob~rts@lPSC.stJteJI .us) 

greg@kwro.corn; judi@kwru.com; chriskw@bellsooth.net 
Sunsl!t update 10·12·2012 Late Afternoon 

Joanne Alexander called Bill Smith. who is the majority shareholder and is the Chairman of 
KWRU's Board of Directors, this afternoon. She told him she Is willing to pay for everything but 
hod an •ssue with small vs Iorge pool and that maybe there was a small math error in our bill 
(bill is calculated by billing software but is only as good as the data put in). She told Bill she 
shotJld be billed for two c;moll pool instead of one large and one small. 1 will call her first 
tning Monday morning to see if we can't solve the math issue and we can discuss the pool 
issue as well. So we ore now miles closer to resolution I non we were this morning. I will 
contimJe to keep tou in the loop. 

Clms Johnson 
PrrsidPnt 
KW Resort Utilities Corp. 

6630 Front Street 
Key WPst, Fl 33040 
305.522.0052 Cell 
305.29S.3301 Office 
305.295.0143 Fax 
'Nww .k.wru.com 

Exhlblt 

U D J 



From: Joanne Alexander {miodlm:jol!lnneafexandf!r7@gmafl.a>m) 
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2012 5:22 PM 
To: chrlskw 
Subject: Sunset Marina Residences Pool 

Chris- th~ Health Department inspections show our main pool volume at 20,700 gallons and our spa volume at 
·i,820 gaJlon.s. Hope that heJpsl 

Joanne Alexander ! · 
joannealexander7@gmaiLCQm 

2 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Lydia . 

Chris Johnson <chris@kwru.com> 
Wednesday, October 17, 2012 12;SS PM 
'Chris Johnson'; Lydia Roberts (l~oberts@PSC.state.fl.us) 
Oct 17 Sunset and RA update 

I coiled Joanne Alexander righ t after you and spoke Monday afternoon and after speaking 
wltn Joanne I believe the only issue we hove yet to resolve 1s the small vs. Iorge pool which 
we will finalize once we have the definition of what a large pool is in terms of gallons. In an 
email she sent me she states that tl"le pool (pool ... spa) that is categorized as large is 20,700 
+ 1 .820 = 22,520 goltons according to records she has of Health Deportment inspections. If 
you con help with the definition of Iorge pool that would move the matter forward and then 
there would be nothing in the way of the check being cut. 

And to upda ~c you. I hove o teleconference this afternoon with the low firm where we will 
d iscuss the request you mode tor additional information. It they do not object to me 
providing the information I will be sending it to you lofer today. 

Thank you - Chris 

Chris Johnson 
Pres1dent 
KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
ti630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
305.522.0052 Cell 
305.295.3301 Office 
305.295.0143 Fax 
www.kwru.com 

From: Chris Johnson [mallto:chrfs@kwru.coml 
Sent: Friday, October 12, 2012 3:47 PM 
To: Lydia Roberts 
Cc: chrlskw@bellsouth.nel 
Subject: KWRU did not ac~pt partial payment check 

Lydia. 

RE: Sunset Marino 

To keep you in the loop. The attached letter was delivered by hand and the check was 
returned to Joanne Alexander. Joanne Alexander signed the I etter of Transmittal that 
acknowledges rece1pf of her check and the tetter. 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
S• nt: 
To: 
Cc: 
Su bjoct: 
Attachments: 

Joanne, 

Chns Johnson <chns@kwru.com> 
W~dn~day, October 74, 2012 2:08 PM 
'Joanne AleKander' 
jvdi@lkwru.com· greg@kwru.com. lydia Roberts (lRoberts~PSC.stattt.fl .us} 

SumPt Marrna 
<MBT25020121024132023.pdf 

Thanks for taking my colt earlier. After fur1her consideration KWRU will recognize bofh of 
your pools as small. fhere is a difference of $79.65 between a Iorge and a small pool and 
tnis was charged on 10 monlhly bills so your CREDIT is ($79.65 X 10) $796.50. So using the 
attached Account History and Aging reports the monies owed ore: 

$27.071 .96 (AC#SM 100) 
$76.83 fAC#$106} 
$21.03 (AC# S l 07) 

$27.169.82 
Less Pool CREDIT $796.50 

Total Owed $26,373.32 This pays all monies up to August 31, 
2012. 

We are currently investigating the FKAA water meter readings that were transmitted to us 
and this is why the September 30. 2012 bill is delayed. FKAA has implemented "combined 
billing" and has also physically changed oui meters. You have probably seen this on your 
water bill recently. This is new and 1he FKAA staff is obit confused when we ask for specific 
informat1on relating 1o the meter readings. Even when FKAA staff is not contused it often 
requires them checking into things and then calling us bock at a toter time. The minute we 
resolve the meter reading issues with the FKAA we will get you the September bill. In the 
interim we very much appreciate yoU/ patience. Should you hove any questions please 
contocl me. 

Chris Johnson 
r>residP.nt 
KW Resort Utilities Corp 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, F1. 33040 
305.522 .0052 Cell 
J05.295.3l01 Office 
305.29!J 0143 Fax 
www.kwru.com 



KW Resort Utilities 
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Chris Johnson 

From : 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Jo:mne, 

Chris Johnson <ChnsG>kwru.com> 
Friday. Octot>.r 26. 2012 2:23 PM 
Joanne Aleltander· 

judi@kwru.com. greg@kwru.com; Lydia Roberts CLRoberts~PSC.state.fl.us) 
RE: Sunset Marina 

Corrected bill ( AC#S 1 Oi and S 1 06 after searching the records it was found that the monies were applied to was 
made and the accounts arc indeed in good standing]. 

$27,071.96 (AC#SMJOO) 
Less J>QOI CREDIT $796.50 

Total Owed $26,275.46 This pays all monies up to August 31, 
2012. 

Cht~~ Johnson 
President 
KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
G630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
30S 522.0052 Cell 
305 295.3301 Office 
305 295.0143 Fax 
www .kwru.com 

From: Chris Johnson (mallto:chrls@kwru.com] 
Sent: Wednesdey, October 2'1, 2012 2:08PM 
To: 'Joanne Alexander' 
Cc: Judl@kwru.com; greg@kwru.com; Lydia Robert<~ CLRoberts@PSC.state.fl.us) 
Subject Sunset Marina 

Joanne 

Ttwnks for taking my call earlier. After lurlher considerorion KWRU w ill recognize both of 
your pools as small. There is a difference or $79.65 between a large and a small pool and 
this was c"largcd on 10 monlt"'ly bills so your CREDIT ts ($79.65 X 10) $196.50. So us1ng the 
attached Account History and Aging reports the monies owed ore: 

$?.7.071.96 (AC#SM100} 
$76.83 (AC#1S106) 
$21.03 {ACHS107) 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lydia. 
l:41 PM October 26, 2012. 

Chris Johnson <.Chris~kwru.com> 
Friday. Octobe• 26. 2012 2:45PM 
Lydia Roberts (lRobt!rts@PSC.state.fl.us) 
judi@kwru.com. greg(!!lkwru.com; pat@lcwru.com 
FW: Sunset Marina 
payment sunset.pdf 

KWRU has received a check from Sunset. that was just placed in our drop box, equal to the amount requested 
{email below.t. Copy of check is nttached. The account is now in good standing. 

Have a nice weekend. 

Chris Johnson 
President 
KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
6630 Front Street 
Key West. Fl 33040 
305.522.0052 Cell 

305.295.3301 Office 
';05.295.0143 Fax 
~~;~ww .kwru.com 

From: Chris Johnson {mailto:chrfs@kwru.corn) 
sent: Frtday, October 26, 2012 2:23PM 
To: 'Joanne Alexander' 
CG: judi@kwru.com; greq@kwru.com; Lydia Roberts {LRoberts@PSC.state.fl.us) 
Subject: RE: Sunset Marina 

Joanne, 

Corrected bi 11 (AC#S I 07 :md S 106 after searching the re<X>rd!> it was found that the monies were applied to was 
made 1\nd the accounts arc indeed in good standing). 

$27.071.96 (AC#SM100) 
Less pool CREDIT $796.50 

Total Owed $26,27 5.46 This pays all monies up to August 31 , 
2012. 

Chris JohnS<Jn 
President 



1on712011 9 7'6.83 78.83 78.83 + 1Sl6S ;.d 
10J04/2011 a 7&.93 7'6.83 • 78.83 dWt 
0911V201t p 78.32 78.32 o.m Ollldc 02 JUDI 2692 RCMt 09lt 3120t1. S111ilL 91t41l01' 
oanl/2011 a 7al2 78.32 • 78.32 ...., 
(IJJl 1/2011 p 65.19 ril5.19 0.00 a.ck trJ ,.0 2G!i9 Rc¥d: 1&'17 12D11 Sltli.... 81171201' 
0712012011 D 65.19 65.19 • 6!19 ;..d 
rJ7/t812011 p 57.111 57.81 - 000 Owclc 01 I'd 2!!5 Acwt D711812m1. 
0711812011 p S8.27 66.27 57.81 Oac:k en ,0 2595 RCMt 0711112011. 
0711813711 p SH1 57.41 . 124.08 0-=k 01 ;..d 2!95 RCMt 07111113J11. 
071(1112011 8 57B1 12369 57.81 • 1814S w 
0S106120l1 B 66.27 57,.41 6&27 + 12lG8 jJd 
IJ5I2GI20 11 p -45.31 (5.31 5741 Check 01 iuCI 24811 
0512612011 p 41.20 •120 102.72 0** 01 ;.a 28 
05/ 1112011 B 5U1 89.!n 57.-41 + 145.92 AO.,.IN 
o.v11112011 N 88.!1 CTUSA Strilcl OI!Wft:e 
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Edit l Find Search Nat~~ A~C: J Outn e Email St.tcOrd Mise Dt!tltl RJtes ___ .. .._._ 

CUstomer Profile 
-.... 

Ch11rguOue l Payments I I 

Account Number rMWOOl 
1 

Customer Name: {MERJOIAN_.._ \.VE_ S_T_A-PAP.TMENTS 

Account cre&t:ed: .:J 
-History for this Account----­

' r dear r P~ment:s r TranSicbons 
,.. Blltlo < · Litterees r AdJurtments 
r. Re1d1n95 r Other Charges :" Service orders 

Onlne ~ o 
r Account 

Ch;nges 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 

t 
1 

I Utat~ 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWm 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
S€WER 
SEWER 
SEVYER 
SE\1'/ER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SFNER 
sewER 
SEWER 
SEVIER. 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWBl 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SE\VER 
SEWER. 
sewER 

• ~eadOate 
02/19/2016 
12/2.3/20 15 
11/.1"1/2015 
09/21/2015 
00/24/2015 
01'/27/i!JlS 
06122/2!J 1 s 
05/22/2015 
<M/1!1/2015 
03/12/2015 
02/13/i!JlS 
0 l/16/i!J 15 
!.2/12/2014 
11/17/i!Jl~ 
lO/lS/2014 
09/15/201-4 
08/15/2D11 
07/15/1JJ 11 
06/13/201"1 
05/15/2014 
o-./15/2011 
03/17/2!J11 
02/11/2011 
01/15/2011 
12/13/2013 
11/15/2013 
10/t7/2Dl3 
09/1li/2D 1J 

Rt adr"l j L~ ~ A~~~ 
)5-4200 354200 o434ns 
386800 388800 -436216 
438600 .. 38600 4!7111 
3-42900 ).12900 "137082 
3'11900 3-41900 438929 
413900 -413800 4«1870 
3324)0 332100 +"1422 
4554l0 -45~ ""'569S 
399000 J99000 .... 34+" 
341100 }41]00 444'tlD 
3324)() 332100 ~106 
418-'100 "118100 """9~ 
293000 293000 450023 
395100 395100 153761 
358300 358300 155192 
375000 37500) 457'614 
353900 35)900 1S'97JS 
362-«XX 362.-400 4i151B 
166..:10 l66'm "'11552.2 .. 
36-4100 364100 467969 
397'100 397100 .. 7'0937 
347900 3'17900 17l099 
372JOO J7Zl00 116893 
106500 106500 ..acl168 
339300 339300 <ll2S45 
336900 336900 187319 
372700 372700 "192506 
398200 398200 196785 

MWOOl 

ln\loi(e Cloud efW.InO lrdaiiiii'S 

r. r r 
Blodc Pa-yment I c:orwey AcrDtri I 

[),~ "' t •KtOrn.!• 

!llr.,.l A :!a 1:1-v Use I U1ei'NM!e I Notl!s 
58 6106.90 .J..OI Min 
29 1.34)6.90 .J..Ot Man 
64 6853.U .)J[) •• CSYIJoFOOT 
28 12246 ... 3 l..Ol Man 
2B 12.210.71 l.Dl Man 
35 11.82.2.96 l..Ot ~ 
31 1Dn2..58 .l.Ol Men 
37 U308.11 .Jl.Ct Man 
}4 1173S.29 .J.Dl Man 
27 126U33 .lJ)f Mlln 
2B 1.187l.'ll .l.DT Man 
35 1195-4.29 .J.DI Man 
2S 11720.00 .l.Dl Man 
l3 tt9n.73 .LCI Man 
30 1194,.33 .lJ)l Men 
31 12096.77 .l.Dl Man 
}1 11116.13 Ull Man 
32 11325.00 .l.DI Min 
29 12.531.18 UJI ....... 
30 12136.67 .l.Dl Man 
29 13703.15 .l.Dl Man 
Jl 1122.2. 511 l..Dl Man 
30 12..03.33 1.01 Man 
J3 12.318,18 .ll)t Man 
2S 12117.86 .ll)l Man 
29 11617.21 8IUTT Man 
31 1.2022.58 .J..l)t Man 
33 12066.67 .l.Dt Man 

-
fJhlbll 

I E 



1012712011 8 2103 20.09 21.03 • 41.12 Pt 
10AJ4/2011 • 111.0!1 20.09 • 20.09 achin 
0911U20"11 ,. 20.89 20.89 0.00 0-* 02 JUDI AC'Id 0!11312011. S101LL !VI4!4DI11 
0813112011 8 20.99 31.89 • 3189 _... 
OO/l712011 p 20.11 211.11 . 0.00 Oledt 03 w AC'Id 0111712011. S1mL .. 8117121711 3 
0712812011 9 20.11 20.71 • 211.11 ~ 
0711812011 p 21.15 21.15 0.00 0-.t. 01 w 25915 AC¥Ct 071111120'11. 
0711812011 p 21.19 21J'9 . 2'1.15 o-x 01 liD 2595 RM. 07111112011. 
0711812011 p Zl!i; 2l.!i6 . 42!W 0** 01 1\.d 2595 AC'Id 07'1t812011. 
0710112011 8 21.15 4535 21.15 • m.so ~ 
(Ji~(£~2011 8 21.19 23.56 21.79 • 635 J.d 
0512612011 p 24.11 24.11 . 23.5$ o.dc. 0'1 w 2488 
0512612011 , 23.66 23.66 47.67 a.dt 01 .... 2488 
05111120'11 8 23.5G c1.n 23.$ • 11.33 AOt.CIN 
0411812011 .. cr.n CTUSA Sltrliv8-'*nct 
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Email SYcOtd Miw O«Jii Print Retum Exit 

~ euaomer Proflie. ·-- Chergn_ou_e_=~=,...--;.==-=-~=~==,..,;,;.;.;;...;;..;;.~-=~L-~ l PaymenU ~ Mltw,l\mtlty J Aclcount H15 

I Account Number rrocwoo1-
Customt!r Nnm NE'RIDIAN we·--s'"'"':T-A-PAATMENTS 

I A<:eount Greale(!l. 

~ever- - 111 Payrnt'rlt 

..I 

r Clear r· P;ayments r. Transactions Online S.,g 
... SifA"'O r Laltefaes ,~ Adjustments f' Account [

HIStory for ttus Account -

,. _Rndnos Other Charges r 5eMCe on.t_e_rs __ Ol_ inges 
0 ( 

P0$10alr I C • Efft)abe . .....J_ Sewer I Olt1-;.:..;::.:ltf~1 .._t --.::O~th=erzl Tax I_~ Total I +I New !ail dw!ck• 
OJft)l/2016 8 OJft))/2016 .Mn.92 3-477.92 + 3477.92 
02/25/liJl'o P 02/25/2016 3638.-16 3638.46 • o.oo 3589 
02l07/20lfJ B 02/07/2Cl!J 3638."16 3638.46 + 3638,46 
01{11!/1016 p 01/2S/2D16 3638.416 3638.16 • o.oo 34)4 
o t}Oef2016 e o~120u, 3638.-wi 3638.46 ... 3638.46 
12/~/2015 P 12/2'J/201S .3869.53 3859.53 0 .00 3111 
12/lD/2015 /1. U/10/201~ 107.~ ::"1)7.~ + 3869.53 
12/10/3)15 p 12110/2015 3632.89 3632.89 - 1662.13 3052 
1~/2015 B 12/08/2015 3969.53 Jo425.19 J869.53 + 7295.02 
11,~5/20 15 8 1 1}05/2015 3425.-.g 3425.~ .. 3425.<49 
10/27/2fJ15 P t0/27{1D15 3~2M9 3425.19 - 0.00 B6 
10/02/2!J 15 8 10,/t)2/2015 3425.-¥3 3-425.19 + :M2S,19 
09/22/2015 P 09/22J2tl1S 3"120.85 34121).85 - 0.00 2"00 
09/03/2015 B 09ft)3/21Jl5 3120.85 J.42D.BS + 3420.85 
08/25/"J:C 15 p 08/25/2015 3751.-w; 3751.16 o.oo 21, 
08/25/2015 P 08/25/2015 337'6.71 1316.77 • 3M46 21• 
t:J8J07/201 5 8 t:18/07/2015 3154.416 331'6.71 3754.* + 7131.23 
07.'09(2D1S !I 01/09/2015 3376.71 3376.77 + 3376.77 
06{l1J/201S p 06/lb(2D15 39-47.<'9 3947.49 o.oo 1619 
06~/2015 B 06/01/2015 39-47.19 ~17.~ + 1917.19 
05/28/2015 o OS/'JJJ/2tl1S 3685.79 -~17.13 268.66 0,00 1157 
OS~/2015 8 OS/0'112015 3685.79 ~17... 3685. 7'9 + 21158.66 
04/14{1lHS P (}4/1~/Z)lS :H17. 13 3't17. 13 ·3417... 4932 
04{13(2D 15 P ~13{1D15 3117. 13 3117.13 • 0.00 -¥315 
04/03/2015 p 04/0J/2015 337'6.77 3:J7'6.77 3117.13 "'110 
03/31/2015 e 03/31/2015 :H17.l3 33?677 3411.13 + 6793.90 
OJJ03/2015 B 03/03/2fJ15 3316.77 3376.77 -+ U76.77 

RCYd: 02/25/1!J 16. 

Rcvd: 01/'lt{lO~ . 

Rcvd: 12/1912015. 
ocr couu:cnON 
RCYd: 1.2/10{2015. 

RM: 1Jl/27/2D1S. 

Rc:vd: rJ9 /22I'2JJ 15. 

Revel: 08/251'1JJ 15. 
Rc:W: 08/25/7D1S. 

Rc:vd: 06/16/2DJS, 

Rc:vd: 05/1B/'1JJ15. 

Rc.'Yd: 04/l'Y:I1l15. 
RC¥d; W13f2DtS. 
RCYd: 04/03/21)U. 
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MERCEDES RUFFINO 5209 STH AVE APT 8 STOCK ISlAND F! 6032881 X 1 Actlw S403 
MERIDIAN WESTLTO 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST Fl 3304 • 1U263Sl19 6 lQJ AttiW S4b2 
MERIDIAN WEST L TU 6701 SHRIMP RO KEY WEST Fl3304 • 1&32~960 z 103 Actl~ S402 
MICHAEl A SICK Hl7 MIIIIAMST STOCICISIANDFL3: 7000142 X t Active s.t03 
MICHAELA HAGEL 40 KINGFISHER LANE STOCK ISlAND: 6031S61 X 1 Actlvl! S401 
MICHAEL AZURA II: 91 GOlF ClUB OR STOCK ISLAND fl 603HS4 X 1 Actiw 5401 
MIC!iAELBAlOR££ H27 MIRIAM ST STOCk ISlAND R 3: I 7000lC6 X lActillt S403 
MICHAEl BARNETT 67 GOLF ClUB DR STOCK ISLAND FL I 6031350 X !Active S401 
MICHAEL BLUNDEll 5031 STH AVE UNIT 10 STOCK !StAHl 65171737 X 1 Active S403 
M1CH4El BURGEJR AS 12TH AVE STOCK ISLAND fl3301! 65029454 X 1 Active s.t03 
MfCHAfl C CASTlUO ES 11TH AVE STOCK ISLANOH 330l' 1850190486 X !Active 54{)3 
MICHAH COSENTINO 5031 STH AVE UNIT41 STOCK ISLANI! 65044508 X 1 Actiw 5402 
MICHAEl OEBmENCOURT 53 SPOONBill WAY STOCK ISLAND 1: 6031333 X 1 Actiw 5401 
MICHAH DElPH 6620 MAlONEY AVE LOT 08 STOCK I! 6032663 X 1 Active 5402 
MfCHA£l GILBERT 5212 OVERSEAS HWY STOCK ISIAN: 1852160965 X 2 Actiw 5403 
MICHAEl GONZALEZ H21 MIRIAM 5T STOCK ISlAND Fl3 .• 7000137 X lActiw S403 
Mt<:HA£t HAlPERIN 5031 5TH AVE UNIT 55 STOCK ISlAND 18526488U X 1 Actiw S403 
MICHAEl J BURNS 6900 M4l0NEY AVE UNIT 15 KEY WE I 6032698 X 1 Actm 5402 
MICH4El JUliANO 6621 MAlONEY AVHOT 21 STOCK 1!1 6030690 X 1 Actiw S4D2 
\IIICHAEL KRAFT 18 WHISniNG DUCK LANE STOCK I~ 6031490 )( 1 ActNe ~01 
MICHAEL MAlONEY 265 GOlF CLUB DR STOCK ISlA NO F I 6031423 X 1 Active ~01 
MICHAEl MCCRORY 217 GOlF ClUB DR STOCK ISlAND F 6031392 X 1 Actlvt! S401 
MICHAEL MINNEIILY 6621 MAlONEY AVE LOT 03 STOCK I~ I 6030694 X 1 Actiw 5402 
MICHAEl ROBINSON 6621 MAlON£VAV£lOT 20STOCIC I! I 6030665 )( l ActNe S402 
MICHAEl RUFFO A16 12TH AVE STOCK ISlAND fl33( I 7000125 X 1 ActM 5403 
MICHAURYAN E10 11 Tlf AVE STOCK ISlAND fl33C! 6031540 X 1 Active S403 
MICHAEl SCHUlTZ 8 MERGANSER LANE STOCK ISLAND· 6030Sl7 X 1 Active 5401 
MICHAEL SCHULTZ 8 M[RGA.NSER lANE STOCK ISLAND • 6030517 X 1 Active S401 
MICHAEL SMITH 02 lOTH AVE STOCK ISlAND Fl330. 6030759 X 1 Active S403 
MICHAEL SPIRN.t.IC 32 GOLF CLUB OR STOCK ISLAND FL 6031821 X 1 Active S4Dl 
MIC14AEl STICH H33 MIRIAM ST STOCK ISLAND Fl33 65071435 X lActlvt! S403 
MIOfAEl VlllONE 6800 MAlONEY AVE LOT 002 STOCK I 603264-4 X lActiw 5402 
MICHAUNE WOLFE 6800 MAlONEY AVE lOT 33 STOCK I! 1 6031068 X !Active S402 
MICHEL BAIIRABES 14 WHISTLING DUCK lANE STOCI( J~ . 6031513 X 1 ActiW! S401 



Page 33 of 51 0 
EliMR RV RUOII'T Ut 17C0El.MIIRIBP~ JI~K!SUHO 8100 MAl. Oil a 6~ ~M~ ,... ~ oemoeas X I tO At Il l 
MEl!JlWI WU1' LTl) 117D1 StiRN' AD IC!V WEST 8?01 SHlUW AD I<EYWUT ,... S:l040 ,czziiit;T2 I IO)Ar (_4( IIERIOWI WEST~ TO 5701Siiii..,.RD ~WUT II?Ot-RD l<EYWUT Fl. 330110 l.n4121140 II I tO) A< 

fiEIUOIAH INOT ~ TD 11?01 SUA .... liD I<EY ....... liT 11701 eHIIM' liD I(!VW'EST Fl. - >4111412040 e I too A< -l 
MERIDIAH WEST L lD 17'01 8IIJIM> RO )(£'( WElT mf~RO I<EYW!ST Fl 33040 141227~ 2 I tO) At ~ l:sD&OATYARD UC m SHIIWIIO STOCK ISlAHO eeol-JMPitO t<EYWEST Fl. Sl040 CJ1IIIXlD32 z I lAc 
! Si"EV£H CAlWION • MI!JICWISER LANE STOCK l!lAHDa MEIIGIIIIUR LN 8TOCI<aNIO ,... D)«) OSXII2118 X I fk uj 

IWli!OI! SHORI!3 INC IJIOO loW.Clfi£Y AVE 1o1M! STOCI< ISIJIJIOO ~AVE ICEYWESl Fl. 330«11072 O'IOaZ2!IS 2 I :IliAc t21151 
J.I.CK WlUlAMS IJIOO~ All! lOT I 8TOCI( ISLA -AT\Nm(; AVE lEW ll'iMI!Hil. • Fl Sllaec»t OI!IDl8l'8 X I 'IW s 

. JACKWUL.\Iol$ 1J100 t.W.OIIIEY AVE lOT I STOCI( ISLA ei!SATVJmC AVE NEW S'r'MRM.\ 8C Fl. Sllaec»t OII03CI7II X I lAc 0 
D.'VID VIUOH! 1J100 loW.OIIEY AVE LOT 10 STOCI< ISIJII!OO w.LONEY AVE l<EYWEST Fl. 3304011101 OI033II5S X I lAc 54 
I<IJRT LEITER IJIOO W.~EY AVf lOT lOt STOCK ISieiJOO w.LOIII!:f AVE l<EY\VEST ,~ 3:10401110 OIIXS2IiiU X I lA< 35 

!EUJOTFOX fli!OO W.LON£Y AVllOT UXZ STOCK lSI !58XIITTH ST SOUTJo4 .. AM FL 331G1'2211 IIMJDIII3 X I lAc Of 
1 RfBEGCI\ PRDII'06T I!IIOO""lOHEY AVE LOT IOl STOCK ISifli!OOMWl!EY AVE I<EYWEST 'l 33IWOIIIO OIIIIDIID X I 1At 30f 
OIIVI!l ~ICIJE% RUIZ I!IIOOiololl()!jEY AVE lOT 104 STOCI( ISifli!OOw.l..OH!Y All! ICEYWUT F~ 31040 CII!032II55 X I "'' 1515 
PHnJP YITAI.E fli!OO MIII.OHEY AVE LOT I CIS STOCK !!11!1100 IMLDIEY A liE I<EVWUl Fl Dl«llltiO CII!O:D!I5e X I lA< 12 

~~ "lliiiCZR J~ I!IIOOw.Lotf!'f AVE LOT 101 STOCI( 1511!1100 loMLONEY A \IE 8TOCI( ISI.AIID Fl 31040 CIIII32II5C X I lA< ., 
I CARl YI.E NOOIHt .'II fli!OOMAL.Oti£Y AVE LOT IC7STOCI(ISIIJIOO WJ.OIIlY AVE STOCX IIIINID Fl 330Q1t0 OIKl9:lll$7 X I '"' ~~ 
I Vli!Gl!AA IIEI!SEY fli!OO Mill otlEY AVE. lOT II fTOCI<I!L fli!OO MI\LOII£Y A liE I<E"'W£ST F\. 330401101 Ollll:!OI!04 X I lk nl 

PoV11.EHE DEVENYI eeoo W.LDtiEY AYE LOT 110 STOCK ISJ IIJGOfVILI.f ()!j LOS UIO OSl30il77 X I lAC 18 

t TMEOOOR! SMF'I"H 1111X1 W.LOHEY AVE LOT 111 STOCI<ISI:l5711EM'mAO R0 SPRIMQ VAL&.!Y IN tacmtm oeos:illlll2 )( I lA< a n 
GOIIOOH GEUIITSEH 111100 WJ.()!jEY All! LOT 112STOCK lSI KEYWilSl F\. ~~- ClSX!0574 X I f"' 30 

IRON SCOTT IJIOOW.LOHEY AVE LOT t138TOCKISI mwaT FL 33041- OIICQ:!eiO lt t tAl »I I USA WATERS 111100 MALONEY AVF.LOT 114 STOCK lSI MOO MALONEY AVE I<EY'IY!ST ~l 330oiCleD7. ~ l( I lk 15[ 
JOHNIIUSSW IIIIOOIIAI.ON£Y All! LOT IIDSTOCKISIMOOW.LOHEY AVl t<EYWEST JL 330401074 «**!ll88 X t lAc 14 

· SAAABURKARO IIIIOOioW.OhEY AVE LOT 12 ITOCKISV I<EY'A"EIIT F\. - OI030IIIXS X I '"' 53 
; JOSE SAI.AlAA 111100 J.W.Oh'EY All! LOT~' STOCK :st-111100 MIII.OIIEY AVE I<EYWEST 'L S30IO ll!lti3DI!D1 )( I lAc 301 
IDAVIOOGG 1!1100 IIAI.ONIEY AVF.LOT 14 STOCKISU\!1100 MALOHE'I' All!: STOCK Ia~!«> 1l Dl«llltOI D8D3D582 X I lAc 38 i 
BIUJE ORAPER IJIOO loW.ONEY AVF. LOT I! STCX:KISLIIIIOO MALONEY AV£ K£YWEST ,~ - - X I lA< 33 

~~Fl.ECK f!IICO w.LONEY AVE L0lt8 STOCI( lSL'eiJOO MAL.ONEY AVE ICEYWI!ST FL 330alt01 OI030!!l!O )( lA< .sl 
I HARRY SA$SAW\tf f!IICO &.W.OHEY AVE LOT 11 STOCK 1Sll113 GI!MQE aT liOOTH RIVEit HJ 0111!1121213 OI030Sie1 X t tAr 22! 
frAA'M lRAVWICK 'eiJOOIAALONEY AVE lOT 18 IITOCK ISLeiiXI I.W.DNeY AVE KEY WEST FL 330al101 Cle030elll4 X ' lAC nl 
HOR~IS DRY!)EIC IJIOO loW.ONEY All! LOT II STOCX 19L CIIIUELO loll) 21817112211 ~ X ' lA< o. 
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1 CUstomer Profile T 

Accoont Number lFVOOl -------------·1 Cust.omer Name jR.AGLER vn.tAGE 

Account c:reatect F OS/04/2011 ;:J 

tD I Ullity 
SEWER 

1 SEWER 
1 SE\"'ER 
1 SEWER 
1 SEWER 

SEWER 
5£\yt;ft 
SEWfR 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEW~ 
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1 SEWfR 

SEWe'R 
~ 

SEWER 
l sewER 
1 Sf:WER 
1 sewER 
1 SEWER 

SEWm 
SEWER 

1 Sfwt:R 
1 SEWER 

SEWER 
SEWet 

02/19/2016 
12l21/2n15 
11/2S/2015 
09{21/2D15 
08/24{2JJ 15 
07{l7/2DlS 
06/2212Dl5 
05/2212015 
04/1!1/2015 
03/1312015 
02/13/2015 
01/16/2015 
12/1212!J 1 ~ 
11/17/201--4 
10/1512011 
09/16/201.4 
08/15{2014 
07/15(21)11 
06/13/2014 
05{15/201-4 
04/151201~ 
03/17120 1'4 
02/11/2DH 
01/15/2014 
1Z/1,/2DU 
11/15/2013 
10117/2013 
09/1512013 

c ReadrlA I 
1b7SOO 
235100 
293500 
260200 
245900 
317200 
296000 
3641'00 
"15000 
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344000 
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~~ 
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~100 
1n.100 
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247000 
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244015 
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742752 
212690 
24UOO 
240082 
237185 
213709 
2ll171 
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U)()l3 
~msa 

227550 
22fl051 
227935 
Z2~31 

22S982 
223532 
213017 
211786 
~­

»as 
2.2.319't 
223052 
222857 
21.20~ 

60 4458.33 
26 9065 • .39 
65 4515.311 
2S 9292.86 
2S 8782.14 
35 9062.86 
31 954U9 
37 9856.16 
33 12575.76 
28 9225.00 
2B 9321.~, 

35 9829.57 
25 M ... oo 
33 9903.03 
29 7137.93 
32 7211.88 
31 7135.4 
32 9071.88 
29 toU7.24 
30 8070.00 
29 9175.86 
31 5719.35 
30 6346.67 
3J ?'65-4.55 
2S 11:ZS.57 
29 7893.10 
31 1'967.74 
33 1336 • .36 
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p 03/~/Zl16 o.oo 
B 03/03/2!J16 2113.89 

02/23/2D16 p 02/Z3/2!JliS o.oo R.cvd: 01/23/2DUi. 
02/07/3)~ 8 02/07/2Di6 1966.34 + 1966.34 
01/25/2Dl6 p Ol/25{2lJ16 196&.34 - 0.00 Rc.vd: Dl/25/2Il16. 
01/08/21ll6 B 01/00(11J16 1966.34 1958.34 + 196&.34 
U/19/'lDlS p 12/'1!9fJD15 2234.53 2234.53 - O.DO Rc:vd: U/29{11J15. 
12/08/l!JlS B Lq1)8(11J1S 2234.53 22!4.53 + 21.14.53 
12/30/.20 15 p 11/2511fJ15 2090.02 :zDSO.OZ - 0.00 Revd; U/2S{11J15. 
Uft)S/2D15 B 11JOS/2D1S 2080.02 D0.02 + 2090.02 
S0/19/2D1S p S0/19/1JJ1S 2080.02 2080.0% . o.oo Rtvd: ltl/19/2!J1S. 
JD/0211IJ 15 B ltJ/02/21J 15 2080.01 2080.0Z + 2080.02 
09/1!/2D15 p r19/~/2D15 3)13.67 2013.67 . 0.00 RtVCI: r19/lS/1D1S. 
09,03/2015 B 09/03/2015 2013.67 2013.67 + 2013.67 
09/01/2015 p f19/0l/'21J 15 2!-41.50 2344.50 . o.oo Rcvd: 09/01/2015. 
08/D7/2D1S B 08/07{1JJ15 ~.50 2344.50 + 2344.50 
07/'lS(HJlS p 07/2J3(lJJ 15 224f6.13 22416.1$ - 0.00 Rc.W: D7/2B/2D15, 
07/)9/2015 B 07/09/1D15 2216.13 2216.13 + 2216.13 
06/1!(1JJ 15 p 06/l6/11J15 2SM.90 2564.90 - 0.00 Rt:vd: 06/16/'JJJ 1!. 
OfiftM/20 15 B OSW1JJ15 2564.90 2564.90 + 2564.90 
!)Stn/2015 p 05/22/2015 D'98.29 2m.29 - o.oo Rcvd: 05/2212D1S. 
05/0412Dl5 8 O'S/0411D1S 2798.29 D98.Z9 + 2798.29 
04/JIJ/ZIJlS p O'f/30/2D1S 2071.20 2D7L2D - o.oo Rc:vd: CAr/Yl/Z)15. 
03(Jl/2D15 B 03/31/2015 2071.20 21171.20 + 2D71.2D 
03/19/2015 p 03/19/7Sl1S 201U.73 208!.73 - o.oo Rcvd: 03/19/1JJ15. 
03/03/21J15 El 2083.73 2083.73 + 208S.73 

2e.ss 2:468.85 . 0.00 RM: 



EXHIBIT. 

Meridian West 201~ 

As Billed 2015 

Avg Monthly Consumptive= (total 2015 consump11ve water/12 months) =gal/month 

:: 5,291.040 /12 = 440,920 gal/month 

(monthly gal expressed in thousand gal X General Service Rate/1000 gal) =Total Monthly Usage 

(440.92 thomand gallon~ X $4.64/1000 gallon~ I" $2.045.87 Monthly Usage for all103 Unit!. 

RE-calculated uslntr Residential Gallonage Charge 

(monthly g01l elepressed in thousand gal X Residential R~te/1000 gal)= Total Monthly Usage 

(440.92 thousand gallons 1. $3.87/1000 gallons) = $1,706.36 Monthly Usage for all103 Units 

The D1ffercnce 1S an overcharge of $339 Sl ($2,045.87 $1.106.36) which works out to $3.30 per unit 

per month ($339.51/103 units). 

Flall.er Vill~2015 

As Billed 2015 

Avg Monthly Consumpthte= (total 2015 consumptive water/12 months) gal/month 

= 3,528,600/12,. 294,050 gal/month 

(monthly gal expressed 10 thousand gal X General Service Rate/1000 g~l) Total Monthly Usage 

(294.050 thousand gallons X $4.64/1000 gallons) ~ $1,364.39 Monthlv Usage for all49 Unit$ 

RE-calculated using Residential Gallonaae Char1e 

(monthly gal expressed In thousand gal X Re~identlal Rate/1000 gal) = Tot~ I Monthly Usage 

1294.050 thousand gallons X $3.87/1000 gallons)• $1,137.97 Monthly Usage for all49 Units 

ThP Difference I!> an overcharge of S226 42 ($1,364.39 $1,137.97) which works out to $4.62 per unit 

per month ($226.42/49 units). 

I 

_j 



KW Resort Utilities Corp. 

I(W RESORT UTILITIES 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Meridian West 
P .0 . Box 4697 
Logan, Utah 84323 

KWRU Sewer Account No. MWOOl 

Dear Meridian West, 

6630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
305.295.3301 
FAX 305.295.0143 
www .kwru.com 

April 6, 2017 

As a result of the recent State of Florida Public Service Commission Rate Case (Docket No. 
150071-SU) an adjustment was made to your account in the amount of$72,701.12. 

Please find the refund, plus interest, enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher A. Johnson 
President, KW Resort Utilities Corp. 

Enclosures: Refund Check No. 5307, Refund Calculation Spreadsheet 

EXHffiiTB 
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Account R090 5730 Fourth Avenue LLC
adjusted As

Read adjusted cost billed cost
Apr 2013 48800 3.87$      188.86$      4.64$       226.43$      
May 2013 66200 3.87$      256.19$      4.64$       307.17$      
Jun 2013 73900 3.87$      285.99$      4.64$       342.90$      
July 2013 78000 3.87$      301.86$      4.64$       361.92$      
Aug 2013 78900 3.87$      305.34$      4.64$       366.10$      
Sept 2013 87000 3.87$      336.69$      4.64$       403.68$      
Oct 2013 77500 3.87$      299.93$      4.64$       359.60$      
Nov 2013 55900 3.87$      216.33$      4.64$       259.38$      
Dec 2013 53500 3.87$      207.05$      4.64$       248.24$      
Jan 2014 53000 3.87$      205.11$      4.64$       245.92$      
Feb 2014 61000 3.87$      236.07$      4.64$       283.04$      
Mar 2014 54200 3.87$      209.75$      4.64$       251.49$      
Apr 2014 52500 3.87$      203.18$      4.64$       243.60$      
May 2014 56200 3.87$      217.49$      4.64$       260.77$      
Jun 2014 54600 3.87$      211.30$      4.64$       253.34$      
July 2014 60600 3.87$      234.52$      4.64$       281.18$      
Aug 2014 71400 3.87$      276.32$      4.64$       331.30$      
Sept 2014 71400 3.87$      276.32$      4.64$       331.30$      
Oct 2014 63900 3.87$      247.29$      4.64$       296.50$      
Nov 2014 64500 3.87$      249.62$      4.64$       299.28$      
Dec 2014 70500 3.87$      272.84$      4.64$       327.12$      
Jan 2015 56100 3.87$      217.11$      4.64$       260.30$      
Feb 2015 89400 3.87$      345.98$      4.64$       414.82$      
Mar 2015 61300 3.87$      237.23$      4.64$       284.43$      
Apr 2015 54100 3.87$      209.37$      4.64$       251.02$      
May 2015 64700 3.87$      250.39$      4.64$       300.21$      
Jun 2015 64700 3.87$      250.39$      4.64$       300.21$      
July 2015 23600 3.87$      91.33$        4.64$       109.50$      
Aug 2015 29200 3.87$      113.00$      4.64$       135.49$      
Sept 2015 22200 3.87$      85.91$        4.64$       103.01$      
Oct 2015 23500 3.87$      90.95$        4.64$       109.04$      
Nov 2015 16000 3.87$      61.92$        4.64$       74.24$        
Dec 2015 13900 3.87$      53.79$        4.64$       64.50$        
Jan 2016 22000 3.87$      85.14$        4.64$       102.08$      
Feb 2016 14100 3.87$      54.57$        4.64$       65.42$        
Mar 2016 22000 3.87$      85.14$        4.64$       102.08$      
Apr 2016 26200 3.87$      101.39$      4.64$       121.57$      

Total 7,571.66$   9,078.16$   

Difference Overbill 1,506.51$   

Bill Date

EXHIBIT C



EXHIBIT D

K~Y ~~!ll:tJltitit~J>~ 

KWRU 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Banyan Grove 
5455 Macdonald Ave Unit 46 
Key West, FL 33040 

KWRU Sewer Account No. BG006 

Dear Banyan Grove, 

6630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
305.295.3301 
FAX 305.295.0143 
vrw w .kwru .com. 

April6, 2017 

As a result of the recent State of Florida Public Service Commission Rate Case (Docket No. 
150071-SU) an adjustment was made to your account in the amount of$25,512.91. 

Please find the refund, plus interest, enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher A. Johnso 
President, KW Resort Utilities Corp. 

Enclosures: Refund Check No. 5308, Refund Calculation Spreadsheet 





Account WE002 Itnor Corp dba Waters Edge
adjusted As

Read adjusted cost billed cost
Apr 2013 27600 3.87$               106.81$      4.64$      128.06$      
May 2013 39200 3.87$               151.70$      4.64$      181.89$      
Jun 2013 49200 3.87$               190.40$      4.64$      228.29$      
July 2013 31500 3.87$               121.91$      4.64$      146.16$      
Aug 2013 32100 3.87$               124.23$      4.64$      148.94$      
Sept 2013 34100 3.87$               131.97$      4.64$      158.22$      
Oct 2013 37800 3.87$               146.29$      4.64$      175.39$      
Nov 2013 31000 3.87$               119.97$      4.64$      143.84$      
Dec 2013 54600 3.87$               211.30$      4.64$      253.34$      
Jan 2014 37100 3.87$               143.58$      4.64$      172.14$      
Feb 2014 43100 3.87$               166.80$      4.64$      199.98$      
Mar 2014 45400 3.87$               175.70$      4.64$      210.66$      
Apr 2014 44500 3.87$               172.22$      4.64$      206.48$      
May 2014 44500 3.87$               172.22$      4.64$      206.48$      
Jun 2014 39300 3.87$               152.09$      4.64$      182.35$      
July 2014 44300 3.87$               171.44$      4.64$      205.55$      
Aug 2014 57800 3.87$               223.69$      4.64$      268.19$      
Sept 2014 118000 3.87$               456.66$      4.64$      547.52$      
Oct 2014 102200 3.87$               395.51$      4.64$      474.21$      
Nov 2014 50200 3.87$               194.27$      4.64$      232.93$      
Dec 2014 47700 3.87$               184.60$      4.64$      221.33$      
Jan 2015 42700 3.87$               165.25$      4.64$      198.13$      
Feb 2015 45300 3.87$               175.31$      4.64$      210.19$      
Mar 2015 51900 3.87$               200.85$      4.64$      240.82$      
Apr 2015 51900 3.87$               200.85$      4.64$      240.82$      
May 2015 64500 3.87$               249.62$      4.64$      299.28$      
Jun 2015 103800 3.87$               401.71$      4.64$      481.63$      
July 2015 51900 3.87$               200.85$      4.64$      240.82$      
Aug 2015 136900 3.87$               529.80$      4.64$      635.22$      
Sept 2015 52800 3.87$               204.34$      4.64$      244.99$      
Oct 2015 43200 3.87$               167.18$      4.64$      200.45$      
Nov 2015 43200 3.87$               167.18$      4.64$      200.45$      
Dec 2015 61300 3.87$               237.23$      4.64$      284.43$      
Jan 2016 44200 3.87$               171.05$      4.64$      205.09$      
Feb 2016 67700 3.87$               262.00$      4.64$      314.13$      
Mar 2016 65200 3.87$               252.32$      4.64$      302.53$      
Apr 2016 60000 3.87$               232.20$      4.64$      278.40$      

Total 7,731.10$  9,269.33$  

Difference Overbill 1,538.23$  

Bill Date

EXHIBIT E



EXHIBIT  F

KWRU 

VIA CERTIFIED MAlL 

Flagler Village 
Attn: Manager 
5300 Macdonald Avenue Unit 34 
Key West, FL 33040 

KWRU Sewer Account No. FVOOl 

Dear Flagler Village, 

6630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
305.295.3301 
FAX 305.295.0143 
www.kwru.com 

April6,2017 

As a result of the recent State of Florida Public Service Commission Rate Case (Docket No. 
150071-SU) an adjustment was made to your account in the amount of$43,402.79. 

Please find the refund, plus interest, enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Christopher A. Jo 
President, KW Resort Utilities Corp. 

Enclosures: Refund Check No.5306, Refund Calculation Spreadsheet 
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